

# 12-3723-CV

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

CAYUGA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SENECA COUNTY, NEW YORK,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of New York (Siragusa, J.)*

---

## **BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

David W. DeBruin  
Joshua M. Segal  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 639-6000

Daniel French  
Lee Alcott  
FRENCH-ALCOTT, PLLC  
One Park Place  
300 South State Street  
Syracuse, NY 13202  
(315) 413-4050

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Cayuga Indian Nation of New York*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Standard Of Review.....	10
II. Tribal Sovereign Immunity From Suit Prohibits The County From Foreclosing On Nation-Owned Lands.....	11
A. Long-Settled Precedent Dictates That Sovereign Immunity Bars Foreclosure On Nation-Owned Lands. ....	11
B. <i>City of Sherrill</i> Does Not Command A Result For The County. ....	18
C. The County Cannot Avoid Sovereign Immunity From Suit By Invoking An <i>In Rem/In Personam</i> Distinction. ....	21
1. Supreme Court Precedent Rejects The Notion That A Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity From Suit Is Irrelevant To An <i>In Rem</i> Foreclosure Action. ....	21
2. This Court Has Rejected The Argument That Tribal Sovereign Immunity Permits <i>In Rem</i> Foreclosure Actions. ....	26
3. The County’s Other Authorities Do Not Counsel A Different Conclusion.....	27
D. The Location of the Land in Question Does Not Alter the Analysis. ....	31
III. The Nation Has Not Waived Its Sovereign Immunity From Suit. ....	35
CONCLUSION .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allen v. Gold Country Casino*, 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006) .....36

*Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v. Quinault Indian Nation*, 929 P.2d 379  
(Wash. 1996).....29

*Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Tribe*, 204 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 2000) .....11

*Berizzi Brothers Co. v. The Pesaro*, 271 U.S. 562 (1926).....22

*C&L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of  
Oklahoma*, 532 US. 411 (2001).....15, 21, 36

*California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.*, 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....22

*Cass County Joint Water Resource District v. 1.43 Acres of Land*, 643  
N.W.2d 685 (N.D. 2002) .....30

*Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Gould*, 930 N.E.2d 233 (N.Y.  
2010) .....36, 37, 39

*Central Virginia Community College v. Katz*, 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....28

*City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York*, 544 U.S. 197  
(2005).....6, 8–9, 18, 19, 20

*Coastland Corp. v. North Carolina Wildlife Resource Commission*, 517  
S.E.2d 661 (N.C. Ct. App. 1999).....30, 31

*County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian  
Nation*, 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....24, 25, 26

*DeRosa v. National Envelope Corp.*, 595 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2010).....40

*Garcia v. Akwesasne Housing Authority*, 268 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001).....15

*Georgia v. City of Chattanooga*, 264 U.S. 472 (1924).....33, 34

*Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.*, 523 U.S.  
751 (1998)..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 21, 32, 33, 35

*Levas & Levas v. Village of Antioch*, 684 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1982) .....16

*Madison County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York*, 133 S. Ct. 1310  
(2013) .....17

*Madison County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York*, 131 S. Ct. 704  
(2011) .....7, 16

*Minnesota v. United States*, 305 U.S. 382 (1939).....22

*Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation*, 425  
U.S. 463 (1976).....24, 25

*Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians*, 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....18

*Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*, 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....23

*Nevada v. Hall*, 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....35

*Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of  
Oklahoma*, 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....12, 13

*Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County*, 665 F.3d 408 (2d  
Cir. 2011), *petition for cert. filed*, 81 U.S.L.W. 3277 (U.S. Nov. 12,  
2012) .....16–17, 36

*Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County*, 401 F. Supp. 2d 219  
(N.D.N.Y. 2005), *aff’d*, 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010), *vacated*, 131 S. Ct.  
704 (2011) .....26

*Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County*, 605 F.3d 149 (2d  
Cir. 2010), *vacated*, 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)..... 1, 4, 12, 14, 17, 19, 33, 37

*Oneida Nation of New York v. Cuomo*, 645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011) .....10

*Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin v. Village of Hobart*, 542 F. Supp. 2d  
908 (E.D. Wis. 2008) .....21

*Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin v. Village of Hobart*, 500 F. Supp. 2d  
1143 (E.D. Wis. 2007) .....39

*Peck ex rel. Peck v. Baldwinsville Central School District*, 426 F.3d 617 (2d  
Cir. 2005) .....20

*People ex rel. Hoagland v. Streeper*, 145 N.E.2d 625 (Ill. 1957) .....33, 34

*Sanderlin v. Seminole Tribe of Florida*, 243 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001) .....36

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....11, 13, 36, 38

*Shaffer v. Heitner*, 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....23

*Smale v. Noretep*, 208 P.3d 1180 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009) .....29, 30

*Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood*, 541 U.S. 440 (2004) .....28

*The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon*, 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) .....22

*The Siren*, 74 U.S. (7 Wall) 152 (1868).....22

*Todd & Co v. SEC*, 637 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1980) .....27

*United States v. Alabama*, 313 U.S. 274 (1941) .....15, 22

*United States v. Lewis County*, 175 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1999) .....15

*United States v. Minicone*, 994 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1993) .....27

*United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.*, 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....22, 28

*United States v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.*, 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....15, 23

*Wyandotte Nation v. City of Kansas*, 200 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Kan. 2002) .....39

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

25 U.S.C. § 177 .....4

25 U.S.C. § 465 .....37

Treaty of Canandaigua, 7 Stat. 44 (1794) .....3

N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 1125.....24

25 C.F.R. § 151.13 .....37

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief and Special Appx. For Defendants-Counterclaimants-Appellants,  
*Oneida Nation of New York v. Madison County*, 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir.  
2010) (No. 05-6308), 2007 WL 6432637 .....27

Brief of Plaintiff-Respondent, *Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Gould*,  
930 N.E.2d 233 (N.Y. 2010) (No. 74) .....37

Felix S. Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* § 7.05[1][a] (2012).....11–12

Eugene Gressman et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (9th ed. 2007) .....16

Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services From the  
United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 67 Fed. Reg. 46,328 (July 12,  
2002) .....3
